

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

LEE KENWORTHY, as the administrator
of the ESTATE OF SHAYLING
KENWORTHY and LEE KENWORTHY,
individually,

Plaintiff,

v.

LYNDHURST POLICE DEPARTMENT;
et als.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No:
2:18-cv-12822 (MCA)(JAD)

Civil Action

**MOTION RETURN DATE:
August 5, 2019**

(Document Electronically Filed)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT HOUSING AUTHORITY OF
BERGEN COUNTY'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE & GIBLIN LLP
Glenpointe Center West
500 Frank W. Burr Boulevard, Suite 31
Teaneck, New Jersey 07666
cturano@decotiislaw.com
Tel.: (201) 928-1100
Fax: (201) 928-0588
*Attorneys for Defendant
Housing Authority of Bergen County*

Of Counsel:

Christopher J. Turano, Esq.

On the Brief:

Christopher J. Turano, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
 <u>POINT I</u>	
PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12(b)(6) BECAUSE IT FAILS TO STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM AGAINST HABC	7
A. The Standard Of Review On A Motion To Dismiss Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	7
B. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Must Be Dismissed Insofar As It Attempts To Assert Claims Against HABC Because Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege Facts Sufficient To Plead Any Cognizable Cause Of Action Against HABC	9
 <u>POINT II</u>	
PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12(b)(1) BECAUSE THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.	11
A. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support The Existence Of Federal Question Jurisdiction As To His Claim Against HABC	13
B. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support The Existence Of Diversity Jurisdiction As To His Claim Against HABC.	14

C. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support The Existence Of Jurisdiction As To His Claim Against HABC Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1345 or 28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 16

D. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support The Existence Of Jurisdiction As To His Claim Against HABC Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1343. 16

E. Plaintiff Has Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support The Existence Of Jurisdiction As To His Claim Against HABC Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 1330 Through 28 U.S.C. § 1369. 17

POINT III 18

PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE, EVEN ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT IT DID STATE A COGNIZABLE LEGAL CLAIM AGAINST HABC, IT WOULD BE BARRED BY THE *ROOKER-FELDMAN* DOCTRINE. 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,
546 U.S. 500, 126 S. Ct. 1235, 163 L. Ed. 2d (2006)..... 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)..... 8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)..... 8, 9

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773, 90 L. Ed. 939 (1946)..... 12

Bowles v. Russell,
551 U.S. 205, 127 S. Ct. 2360, 168 L. Ed. 2d 96 (2007)..... 12

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462, 103 S.Ct. 1303, 75 L. Ed. 2d 206 (1983)..... 18, 19

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005) 20

Exxon Mobile Corp v. Allapattah Servs.,
545 U.S. 546, 125 S. Ct. 2611, 162 L. Ed. 2d 502 (2005)..... 12, 15

FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas,
75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir.1996)..... 19

<u>Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,</u> 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 21
<u>Guarino v. Larsen,</u> 11 F.3d 1151 (3d Cir.1993).....	18
<u>Gulla v. North Strabane Twp.,</u> 146 F.3d 168 (3d Cir.1998).....	18, 19
<u>Huber v. Taylor,</u> 519 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Pa. 2007) <u>rev'd o.g.,</u> 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	12
<u>Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.,</u> 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<u>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche,</u> 546 U.S. 81, 126 S. Ct. 606, 163 L. Ed. 2d 415 (2005).....	15
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States,</u> 9 Wheat. (22 U.S.) 738 (1824).....	13
<u>Parkview Assocs. Pshp. v. City of Leb.,</u> 225 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<u>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,</u> 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8, 9
<u>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,</u> 263 U.S. 413, 44 S.Ct. 149, 68 L. Ed. 362 (1923).....	passim
<u>Santiago v. Warminster Twp.,</u> 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood,
592 F. 3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257 19

28 U.S.C. § 1330 17

28 U.S.C. § 1332 12,14

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1342 4, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1343 12, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1345 16

28 U.S.C. § 1346 16

28 U.S.C. § 1369 17

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 13

42 U.S.C. § 1985 16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)..... 7

Other Authorities

Article III of the United States Constitution

U.S. Const, Art III, Sec 2 13
